

File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan

[Glenmorgan89](#) (Wed, 4 Oct at 1:42 AM) via Portal [Meta](#)

To Whom it May Concern --

It has come to my attention that Joy Langley, a candidate for the Mercer Island City Council has habitually and willfully committed frequent and multiple violations of **RCW 42.17A**.

1) Failure to file accurate, timely C3 and C4 reports. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)

State law requires that candidates and committees file frequent, accurate reports of contributions, expenditures, in-kind contributions, and debt. Unfortunately, Langley has failed on numerous occasions to do this. See below:

Actual Report #	Report Type	Amended Y/N	Deposit Date	Due Date	Date Reported	Days Late
100783442	C4	Y		8/10/2017	8/24/2017	14
100766057	C3	Y	4/26/2017	5/10/2017	6/5/2017	26
100766056	C3	Y	4/28/2017	5/10/2017	6/5/2017	26

2) Late filing of form F1. (Violation of RCW 42.17A)

Per state law, candidates have 2 weeks from when they receive their first contribution/expenditure to file their F1 form. Langley reports having received her first contribution on 4/16/2017, however she did not file her F1 until 5/15/2017 -- **14 days past the statutory deadline**. This is a violation of state law.

The PDC should investigate the possibility that Joy Langley committed the above violations maliciously, which would be a class C felony per **RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c)**.

At this time, this complaint has only been filed with the PDC, however, if the PDC determines this is more serious, they should refer the case to the Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution immediately.

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.

Best Regards,

Glen Morgan